pay the department's cost, as determined by the commissioner, of negotiating the agreement. Money received by the department under this subdivision must be deposited in the state treasury and credited to an account in the special revenue fund. Money in this account is annually appropriated to the commissioner for purposes of administering this section.

(d) This section expires December 31, 2003.

Sec. 20. VASA TOWNSHIP; DETACHED BANKING FACILITY.

With the prior approval of the commissioner of commerce, a bank operating its principal office in Cannon Falls may establish and maintain not more than one detached facility in Vasa township. A bank desiring to establish such a detached facility must follow the approval procedure prescribed in Minnesota Statutes, section 47.54. The establishment of a detached facility under this section is subject to Minnesota Statutes, sections 47.51 to 47.57, except to the extent those sections are inconsistent with this section.

Sec. 21. REPEALER.

(a) Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 58.02, subdivision 15; and 58.05, subdivision 2, are repealed.

(b) Minnesota Rules, part 2675.4180, is repealed.

(c) Minnesota Rules, part 2675.6141, subpart 1, is repealed effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 22. EFFECTIVE DATES.

Sections 1 to 3, 5 to 16, 19, and 21 are effective the day after final enactment. Sections 4, 17, and 18 are effective July 1, 2000. Section 20 is effective the day after compliance by the governing body of Vasa township with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor April 17, 2000

Signed by the governor April 20, 2000, 10:19 a.m.

CHAPTER 428-S.F.No. 2683

An act relating to game and fish; exempting archery bows used for bow fishing from casing requirement; authorizing disability permits for taking rough fish and hunting small game with a crossbow; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 97B.051; 97B.055, subdivision 2; and 97B.106.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 97B.051, is amended to read:

97B.051 TRANSPORTATION OF ARCHERY BOWS.

Except as specified under section 97B.055, subdivision 2, a person may not transport an archery bow in a motor vehicle unless the bow is:

(1) unstrung;

(2) completely contained in a case; or

(3) in the closed trunk of a motor vehicle.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 97B.055, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. **RESTRICTIONS RELATED TO MOTOR VEHICLES.** A person may not take a wild animal with a firearm or by archery from a motor vehicle except as permitted in this section. An archer in a permitted bow fishing tournament A person may transport the a bow uncased while in an electric motor-powered boat and may take rough fish while in the boat.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 97B.106, is amended to read:

97B.106 CROSSBOW PERMITS FOR HUNTING AND FISHING.

Subdivision 1. QUALIFICATIONS FOR CROSSBOW PERMITS. (a) The commissioner may issue a special permit, without a fee, to take big game, small game, or turkey rough fish with a crossbow to a person that is unable to hunt or take rough fish by archery because of a permanent or temporary physical disability.

(b) To qualify a person for a special crossbow permit under this section, a temporary disability must render the person unable to hunt or fish by archery for a minimum of two years after application for the permit is made. The permanent or temporary disability, must be established by medical evidence, and the inability to hunt or fish by archery for the required period of time must be verified in writing by a licensed physician or chiropractor.

(c) The person must obtain the appropriate license.

Subd. 2. CROSSBOW EQUIPMENT AND REQUIREMENTS. The (a) A crossbow used for hunting under the provisions of this section must:

(1) be fired from the shoulder;

(2) deliver at least 42 foot-pounds of energy at a distance of ten feet;

(3) have a stock at least 30 inches long;

(4) have a working safety; and

(5) be used with arrows or bolts at least ten inches long with a broadhead.

(b) An arrow or bolt used to take big game or turkey under the provisions of this section must meet the legal arrowhead requirements in section 97B.211, subdivision 2.

(c) An arrow or bolt used to take rough fish with a crossbow under the provisions of this section must be tethered or controlled by an attached line.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 17, 2000

Signed by the governor April 20, 2000, 10:20 a.m.

CHAPTER 429-H.F.No. 2671

An act relating to human services; excluding certain earned income from income for the purposes of assistance; mental retardation protection; requiring legislative recommendations.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INCOME EXCLUSION OR DISREGARD.

(a) The earned income that a temporary census employee for the 2000 census receives from the United States Census Bureau is excluded from income under Minnesota Statutes, sections 256B.056, subdivision 4; 256D.03, subdivision 3; 256J.21, subdivision 2; and 256L.01, subdivision 5, and disregarded as income under Minnesota Statutes, sections 256D.06, subdivision 1; and 256D.435, subdivision 5.

(b) An income exclusion or disregard under paragraph (a) applies to a person receiving benefits on or before March 1, 2000, under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 256B, 256J, or 256L, or sections 256D.03, subdivision 3, 256D.06, or 256D.33 to 256D.54.

Sec. 2. RECOMMENDATIONS ON TRANSFERRING PUBLIC GUARD-IANSHIP RESPONSIBILITIES.

The commissioner of human services, in consultation with representatives of interested groups, including family members, advocacy organizations, counties, service providers, the office of the ombudsman for mental health and mental retardation, and others, must develop specific legislative recommendations on transferring public guardianship responsibilities and related duties and authority under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 252A, from the commissioner of human services and counties to another entity that can independently and responsibly fulfill the guardianship and related obligations. To be eligible to perform these transferred duties, an entity must either be a multi-purpose agency that provides a broad range of social services or a new or existing office within state government that does not currently have operational or financial duties under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 252A, and it must provide assurances that it will act in the best interests of each ward or conservatee, per Minnesota Statutes, section 525.539, subdivision 7. The legislative recommendations, including cost estimates, shall be provided to the chairs of the house of representatives health and human services policy committee and the senate health and family security policy committee by December 15, 2000.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-